

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

JILL HINES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX STAMOS, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-571

Chief Judge Terry A. Doughty

Magistrate Judge Kayla D. McClusky

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Allegations in the Complaint	3
1. Election Integrity Partnership	3
2. Virality Project.....	7
3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Experiences of “Censorship”	7
B. Parties and Claims.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over All Defendants.....	9
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Minimum Contacts with Louisiana.....	10
1. Defendants Have No Contacts with Louisiana	10
2. Personal Jurisdiction Cannot Be Based on Plaintiffs’ or Third Parties’ Contacts with Louisiana or on Alleged Injuries Suffered in Louisiana....	12
B. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Would Be Unfair and Unreasonable	17
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	19
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Supporting Standing	19
B. The Complaint Alleges Facts that Affirmatively Foreclose Standing	22
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Individual Defendants	25
III. Venue Is Not Proper in the Western District of Louisiana	26
IV. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim.....	27
A. This Suit Is Foreclosed by the First Amendment.....	27

B.	The Complaint Fails to State a Section 1985 Claim	29
1.	The Complaint Fails to Allege that Defendants Entered into an Agreement Aimed at Intentionally Violating Plaintiffs’ Equal-Protection Rights.....	30
2.	The Complaint Fails to Allege Racial Animus	33
3.	The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Other Equal Protection Violation	35
4.	The Complaint Fails to Allege a First Amendment Violation.....	37
5.	The Complaint Fails to Allege that Defendants Caused Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....	38
C.	The Complaint Fails to State a Section 1983 Claim	39
1.	Defendants Are Not State Actors.....	39
2.	The “Official Capacity” Claim Against Starbird Must Be Dismissed.....	47
3.	The Complaint Fails to Allege a First or Fourteenth Amendment Violation	48
4.	The Complaint Fails to Allege that Defendants Caused Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....	49
D.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims	50
1.	The Complaint Fails to State a Tortious-Interference Claim.....	50
2.	The Complaint Fails to State a “Breach of Duty” Claim.....	52
E.	The Court Should Dismiss the Individual Defendants	53
F.	SIO and DFRLab Are Not Juridical Persons and Cannot Be Sued	54
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Alfred v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 2009 WL 789649 (W.D. La. Mar. 24, 2009)	54, 55
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	39
<i>Artis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Atlantic Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	26
<i>Barnes Found. v. Township of Lower Merion</i> , 242 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 50, 52
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 22, 23, 25
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	39, 42, 43
<i>Body by Cook, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 869 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Bogues v. La. Energy Consultants, Inc.</i> , 71 So.3d 1128 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Bohannon v. Doe</i> , 527 F. App'x 283 (5th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Assn.</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	40, 45, 46

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.,
582 U.S. 255 (2017).....9, 10, 11, 16

Bryan v. City of Madison,
213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000)34

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....11, 16

Burstein v. State Bar of California,
693 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1982)18

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....13

Cantú v. Moody,
933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)33, 34, 35

Carmona v. Leo Ship Mgmt., Inc.,
924 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019)11, 16

Chestang v. Alcorn State Univ.,
820 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Miss. 2011).....48

City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010)9

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)3

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.,
428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....27

Danzinger & De Llano, L.L.P. v. Morgan Verkamp, L.L.C.,
24 F.4th 491 (5th Cir. 2022)12, 14

Defense Distributed v. Grewal,
971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)14, 15, 16

Doe v. United States,
831 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2016)41

Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha,
143 S. Ct. 1021 (2023).....10

Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha,
46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)10

Edmiston v. La. Small. Bus. Dev. Ctr.,
2018 WL 6279962 (W.D. La. Nov. 14, 2018).....54

Edmiston v. La. Small. Bus. Dev. Ctr.,
931 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2019)54

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966).....45

Farber v. City of Paterson,
440 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....37

Favrot v. Favrot,
68 So.3d 1099 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2011)52

Filarsky v. Delia,
566 U.S. 377 (2012).....39

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....10, 11

Garner v. City of Many,
2021 WL 4129769 (W.D. La. Sept. 9, 2021).....34, 35

Goodisman v. Lyle,
724 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1984)47

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....10

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....33

Grossling v. Ford Mem. Hosp.,
614 F. Supp. 1051 (E.D. Tex. 1985).....32

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,
452 U.S. 89 (1981).....29

Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
814 F.3d 417 (2016).....41

Haynes Interests, LLC v. Garney Companies, Inc.
322 So.3d 292 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2021).....52

Hilliard v. Ferguson,
30 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 1994)26, 54

Holdiness v. Stroud,
808 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987)31, 32

Horaist v. Doctor’s Hosp. of Opelousas,
255 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2001)34

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....29

Inst. for Creation Rsch. Graduate Sch. v. Paredes,
2009 WL 4333366 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2009)27

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)29

Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.,
470 P.3d 571 (Cal. 2020)51

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....42

JeanLouis v. Vidallia,
2009 WL 331373 (W.D. La. Jan. 14, 2009)30

Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer,
321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003)26

Johnson v. Dowd,
305 F. App’x 221 (5th Cir. 2008)33

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....47

Lane v. Halliburton,
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)9

Lefkowitz v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,
2022 WL 376148 (E.D. La. Feb. 8, 2022)54

Lockett v. New Orleans City,
607 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 2010)29, 38

Louisiana Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans v. City of Natchitoches,
370 F. Supp. 3d 692 (W.D. La. 2019).....43, 44, 45

Louisiana Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans v. City of Natchitoches,
821 F. App’x 317 (5th Cir. 2020)43

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....40

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....19, 21, 25

Lynch v. Cannatella,
810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)30, 33

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977).....43

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....37, 39, 42

Marie v. Am. Red Cross,
771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014)46

McAfee v. 5th Cir. Judges,
884 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1989)30, 31

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....38

Missouri v. Biden,
2023 WL 2578260 (W.D. La. Mar. 20, 2023)38, 43, 47

Missouri v. Biden,
2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)1, 4, 20

Moody v. Jefferson Par. Sch. Bd.,
803 F. Supp. 1158 (E.D. La. 1992).....34, 35

Murray v. Earle,
405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005)49

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988).....43, 46, 49

National Council of La Raza v. Mukasey,
283 F. App’x 848 (2d Cir. 2008)24, 25

Newberry v. E. Texas State Univ.,
161 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1998)33

P.R.B.A. Corp. v. HMS Host Toll Roads, Inc.,
808 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2015).....46

Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001)9

Peck v. United States,
470 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....32

Pfannstiel v. City of Marion,
918 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1990)47

Polacek v. Kemper Cnty.,
739 F. Supp. 2d 948 (S.D. Miss. 2010).....47

Powell v. City of Seattle,
2022 WL 16814020 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2022)47

Priester v. Lowndes Cnty.,
354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004)47

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....28

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,
526 U.S. 574 (1999).....9

Rundus v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
634 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2011)45

San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.,
483 U.S. 522 (1987).....46

Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Priv. Ltd.,
882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.,
472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)9

Shaw v. Villanueva,
918 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)30

Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Dep’t of Managed Health Care,
968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)23, 24

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....27, 28, 29

Thompson v. Georgia,
2008 WL 4909421 (W.D. La. Oct. 15, 2008).....27

Tiner v. Cockrell,
756 Fed. App'x 482 (5th Cir. 2019)34, 35

Turaani v. Wray,
988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021)24, 25

United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am., Loc. 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott,
463 U.S. 825 (1983).....30, 31, 33

Video Int'l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Comm'ns, Inc.,
858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988)27

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... *passim*

Washington v. Jones,
585 F. Supp. 3d 871 (W.D. La. 2022).....48

Welsh v. Correct Care Recovery Sols.,
2022 WL 10676598 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2022).....30, 31

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....39

Wiggins v. Lowndes County,
363 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2004)28

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....47, 48

Williams v. Bramer,
180 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1999)48

Woodke v. Dahm,
70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995)27

Woods v. Edwards,
51 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 1995)53

Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church v. Sawyer,
90 F.3d 118 (5th Cir. 1996)34, 35

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....10

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
 § 1391.....26
 § 1406(a).....26

42 U.S.C.
 § 1983..... *passim*
 § 1985(3)..... *passim*

Louisiana Civil Code
 Art. 2454
 Art. 354050

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 12(b)(1).....1
 Rule 12(b)(2).....1
 Rule 12(b)(3).....1
 Rule 12(b)(6).....1
 Rule 17(b)(3).....54

Treatises & Miscellaneous Sources

57A Am. Jur. 2d § 68.....52

Commercial Terms, Facebook, https://www.facebook.com/legal/commercial_terms50

Purchaser Terms of Service, Twitter, <https://legal.twitter.com/en/purchaser-terms.html>50

Terms of Service, Twitter, <https://twitter.com/en/tos>.....50
